WESTERN CANADA LOTTERY ACT

R-007-2019 Registered with the Registrar of Regulations 2019-06-17

WESTERN CANADA LOTTERY REGULATIONS, amendment

The Commissioner, on the recommendation of the Minister, under section 3 of the *Western Canada Lottery Act* and every enabling power, makes the attached amendment to the *Western Canada Lottery Regulations*, registered as regulation numbered R-009-2009.

1. The *Western Canada Lottery Regulations*, registered as regulation numbered R-009-2009, are amended by these regulations.

2. Subsection 2(1) is repealed and replaced by the following:

(1) The Northwest Territories Lottery Commission, a commission under the *Western Canada Lotteries Act* (Northwest Territories), is designated as the licence holder.

PUBLISHED BY TERRITORIAL PRINTER FOR NUNAVUT ©2019 GOVERNMENT OF NUNAVUT